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September 30, 2014

Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District I
811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Sara AHA #1 Battery
30-015-23890
Section 11, T20S-R24E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Mr. Bratcher,

Yates Petroleum Corporation is submitting the enclosed work plan for the above
captioned well. The plan is being submitted in response to the C-141 report
dated June 26, 2014.

If there are no objections with the scope of work described in the plan,
Yates will have a contractor begin work on or after the week of October 14,
2014,

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-4171

Thank you.

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Chase Settle
Environmental Regulatory Agent

Enclosure(s)

KATHY H. PORTER DENNIS G. KINSEY
SECRETARY TREASURER



Yates Petroleum Corporation
Sara AHA #1 Battery Work Plan
Section 11, T20S-R24E
Eddy County, New Mexico

September 30, 2014



V.

Location

The battery is located 15 miles south of Artesia on US 285, west approximately 8 miles
on Rock Daisy Road, then south on Sawbuck Road 2 miles, and approximately 0.6 of a
mile east on the lease road.

Background

On June 26, 2014, Yates submitted to the NMOCD District 1l office a Form C-141 for the
release of 16 B/PW with 11 B/PW recovered. Excavation of visually impacted soils was
undertaken within the release area. The total affected area was approximately 350 feet
by 10 feet outside the bermed battery, with an additional area of 100 feet by 60 around
the tanks within the battery berm and 115 feet by 5 feet down the east side of the battery
berm. Initial delineation samples were taken at the S1, S2, and S3 sample points in the
release area (7/11/2014) and sent to a NMOCD approved laboratory (7/21/2014, results
enclosed). Based on analytical results (7/21/2014), Yates determined that further
sampling was needed in the S1 and S2 release areas. Additional delineation samples
were taken from the S1 and S2 release areas (7/25/2014) and sent to a NMOCD
approved laboratory (8/06/2014, results enclosed). Based on analytical results
(8/06/2014), Yates sampled the S2 release area again (9/11/2014) and sent samples to a
NMOCD approved laboratory (9/22/2014, results enclosed).

Surface and Ground Water

Area surface geology is Paleozoic Permian. The ChevronTexaco Trend Map displays at
this location (Section 11, T20S-R24E) that depth to groundwater is approximately 170
feet making the site ranking for this site a zero (0). Watercourses in the area are dry
except for infrequent flows in response to major precipitation events.

The ranking for this site is zero (0) based on the as following:

Depth to ground water >100°
Wellhead Protection Area >1000°
Distance to surface water body > 1000’

Soils

The area consists of soils that are caliche and loamy topsoil, which are interspersed with
clay seams providing a low permeability barrier to retard vertical percolation of
contaminants into the subsurface.

Scope of Work

Based on enclosed analytical results, the depth to groundwater (170"), and a decrease in
chlorides, Yates Petroleum Corporation will excavate five (5) feet in the S1 release area
and three (3) feet in the S2 release area. The S1 release area will then be backfilled with
five (5) feet of caliche and the S2 release area will be backfilled with three (3) feet of
caliche providing for protection from groundwater contamination. The TPH & BTEX are
within the RRAL'’s for BTEX (50 ppm) and TPH (5000 ppm) for the Total Ranking Score
of zero (0) in the release area, no further analytical testing of TPH and/or BTEX will be
conducted (all chloride analytical results are for documentation). When remediation work
is completed a C-141, Final Report will be submitted to the NMOCD requesting closure of
the site.
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 21, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/14/14 14:22.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 15
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-1' (H402128-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.36 118 2.00 2.15
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 217 108 2.00 1.57
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 1.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/18/2014 ND 6.76 113 6.00 1.44
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/18/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 122 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6240 16.0 07/17/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/15/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/15/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1.29
Surregate: {-Chlorooctane 125% 65.2-140
Surregate: {-Chloreoctadecane 131% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after complstion of the applicable service,
induding, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sewices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

é_e_g«ﬁ’{z» e

P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page2of15
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-2' (H402128-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.36 118 2,00 2.15
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2:17 108 2.00 1.57
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 1.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/18/2014 ND 6.76 113 6.00 1.44
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/18/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 123% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6080 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/15/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/15/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1.29
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 17 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 125 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liabifty and client's exclusive remedy for any caim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

-~
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of15




AL

(‘CARDI NI £
=¥ _aboratories

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-3' (H402128-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.14 107 2,00 6.10
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2,00 100 2.00 6.61
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.13 107 2.00 6.05
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/18/2014 ND 6.89 115 6.00 5.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/18/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5760 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/15/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/15/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1.29
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 122% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 126 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and client’s exclusive remady for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including thase for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitaton, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereundar by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with writtan approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

- -
éexjﬂ, N K i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-4' (H402128-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2,14 107 2.00 6.10
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.00 100 2.00 6.61
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 213 107 2.00 6.05
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/18/2014 ND 6.89 115 6.00 5.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/18/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4480 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/15/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/15/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1,29
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 123 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 128 % 63.0-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagas, Cardinal's liabilty 2nd client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including thase for negligence  and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and recefved by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasans or othersdse, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

é{gﬁ{z‘h&m P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2-1' (H402128-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 6.10
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.00 100 2.00 6.61
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2,13 107 2.00 6.05
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/18/2014 ND 6.89 115 6.00 5.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/18/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6560 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/15/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/15/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1.29
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 119 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 123% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be hmitsd to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Candinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

dxzq,fzdh;mﬂ_f

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

(505) 748-4635

Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S2-2' (H402128-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 6.10
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2,00 100 2,00 6.61
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.13 107 2.00 6.05
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/18/2014 ND 6.89 115 6.00 5.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/18/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7040 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1.29
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 121% 63.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 126 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages, Cardinal’s liabiity end client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the parformance of the sarvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
chaim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

4&1,,-’2*_‘_;_%;0”#,,_,
£h

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATICON
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2-3' (H402128-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2,14 107 2.00 6.10
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.00 100 2.00 6.61
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.13 107 2.00 6.05
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/18/2014 ND 6.89 115 6.00 597
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/18/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7440 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1.29
Surrogate: 1-Chloraoctane 120 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbity and Damages. Cardinal's liabllity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, including thosa for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
incuding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by diient, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified abave, This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

= —’::7"' /;_-au. -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2-4' (H402128-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 6.10
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2.00 100 2.00 6.61
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/18/2014 ND 2,13 107 2.00 6.05
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/18/2014 ND 6.89 115 6.00 5.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/18/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3800 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1.29
Surrogate: 1-Chlorcoctane 120% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctadecane 124 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages, Cardinal’'s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any caim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, withowt himitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliatas or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be repraduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

-~

&fzﬂzjmt o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page9of15




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S3-1' (H402128-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/19/2014 ND 2.14 107 2,00 6.10
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/19/2014 ND 2.00 100 2.00 6.61
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/19/2014 ND 2,13 107 2.00 6.05
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/19/2014 ND 6.89 115 6.00 5.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/19/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1.29
Surrogate: 1-Chlorcoctane 118 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 122 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  LUiability and Damages. Cardinals liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsever shall be deemed waived unless made in wring and received by Cardinal

within thitty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable servica,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereundar by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&é’m T Z:\» _ﬁ;m_ﬂi_f

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S3-2' (H402128-10)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/19/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 6.10
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/19/2014 ND 2.00 100 2.00 6.61
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/19/2014 ND 2.13 107 2.00 6.05
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/19/2014 ND 6.89 115 6.00 5.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/19/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 272 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1.29
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's hiability and client’s exclusive remady for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligance and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affilia2tes or successors arising out of or relsted to the performance of the servicas hersundar by Cardinal, regardless of whather such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduted except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

ﬁg@g,&;fﬁgﬂm-_

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

(505) 748-4635

Received: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/11/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S3-3' (H402128-11)
BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/19/2014 ND 2.14 107 2,00 6.10
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/19/2014 ND 2.00 100 2.00 6.61
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/19/2014 ND 2.13 107 2.00 6.05
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/19/2014 ND 6.89 115 6.00 5.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/19/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 1% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 0.268
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/16/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 1.29
Surrogate: 1-Chloroactane 112 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctadecane 117 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

&g;ﬁﬁ’_&h‘z’ﬂu_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analysas,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, afflistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequantial damages,

| Page120f15 |




CARDINAL
=¥ L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
*x

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,
*xH Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any clim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including these for negligence and

any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carcinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

C_’z-éf/.:a\‘,.--"z_ﬁ,_flﬁ;&n_ﬂ_ff
d;

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST ~ —
ARDINAL LABORATORIES e
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 .m
&
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: Sara AHA #1 Battery =
@
()]
Compi (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: nnra
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Sara AHA #1 Battery =
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: | %Standard || TRRP [CIneoes
S =z > e
Sampler Signature: 7 Z— A id email:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
& Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: &
TOTAL: =
ORDER # I #ONN N@ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | _ !
] 7 2 o
e T & nM 2 m, > & J
e s = 3 = s % ]
= 2 22 ol I & = 2
m. £ o i ¢ SlE2|F|1%|3 S = £
o ° ° g oo glg 2l=z 3 = @
@ [ = ) £ ~1E & e g 4
g s1g8| 2 s 2 SR M EE A S|z
- c | o g -3 B3] 8le 2 Szl ®]s ]S gz =4
= > bl 4 alse § 2l@|xlojsia]e =8 bl
s E | 2 » o g|s Aolel 1212 & 2= R ls18] 28] |28 g b
s =1 £ @ [ i|= gl-.lg|3lalelgls ¥ 2 Elelzlgizl2lxl_ 125 w12
< FIELD CODE 2| E S E mmmwmm=MMMWMWWWWMMWMMMmmwm% 213
| |S1-1 7/11/2014 | 11:30 AM 11X s IX X X X
2 |51z 7/11/2014 | 11:30 AM 1]x s |x X X X
3 |s1-3 7/11/2014 | 11:30 AM 1]x s |x % % X
U4 |[s1-4 7/11/2014 | 11:30 AM 1|x s |x X X X
5 |s21 7/11/2014 | 12:30 PM 11X s |X X X X
& 1522 7/11/2014 | 12:30 PM 11X S X X X X
] |s2-3 71112014 | 12:30PM | | 1]X s |x X X X
& S2-4' 7/11/2014 | 12:30 PM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
7 VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
mm;:nm_.wzmuuﬁ\\. Date Time Recdiyed by, | §\ Date s _mmc&%ao: SotShente) : w u ;
s — w5 it atf . ustody seals on container(s)
\.ﬂ\\\ N,.‘n..\ / 17 +7 Q\\\.\\\ £ NQ_.U( Custody seals on cooler(s) (Y) N
(RElinquished-by: Date Time Rgeived by: "Dale Time |Sample Hand Delivered ¥y N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? % N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinguished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: N .N\ ‘C

H5(J



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST \w

ARDINAL LABORATORIES [Te]
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 303-2476 :‘H
o
i o)
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: Sara AHA #1 Battery -~
[
o))
Compi (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: mra
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Sara AHA #1 Battery —
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM_ 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 Fax No: 575-748-4131 Report Format: E Standard D TRRP D NPDES
Sampler Signature: -~ ¢ W\m\ email: csettle@yatespetroleum.com
.~ Analyze For:
{lab use only) TCLP: .
I TOTAL: =
ORDER #: Pﬁ O\Nn Nm Preservation & # of Containers Matrix_| e
a 3 o
@ 2 B W m Mu m &
g3 E IE] |8 |8 o g
= % B 2 x|=1Z o B 3
E = : e slEIP LR 13| I3 :
2 & = 3 3 2 -~z 5 ° 2 2% lo M a .m_ -
g o o = = Z S ER 21213 |4 3 =
2 218 E E =8 g :al=-l2|2|=2|2|2 2 |@ el
= £ o @ 5] elC 212 £ sl=|x|8|=|a 2z <|o
= = = 23 ] o % o1z 8 2= |F|T|218 2,28 =g =1E
= E | £ 2 2 | 3 glzlale|5l5d ¢ E|. gle|Slal2|2|x ©|E 51e
- 2| 2 g £ mmemuﬁmmmmmmmuwumnmmm_.r_mawm B
h| FIELD CODE m i £ = o = S L z|z{2|0|2 & s|E|E|S1 siZl1sldlale|=z S|l T I
9 |sar 77112014 | 1:30PM | [1]x s |x X X X
N@ S3-2 7/11/2014 1:30 PM 11X S X X X X
b |s3-3 7/11/2014 | 1:30 PM 1] x s Ix X X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
) 1 VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinqui m&uN: Date Time Regfived by: , . %\%‘ Date Time ummam_woanoamm:mnﬁmv N
7 - ¢ . ustody seals on container(s) N
Vi 2D 7449 “NV \N\E:& 2.2 Custody seals on cooler(s) N
ihquished by: Date Time %ﬂ\ﬁ by: [ Dale Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. 7 N
by Courier? UPs DHL F Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: N \M\

+ 94



CARDINAL
l_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 06, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/30/14 15:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%ﬁf%& -MM&_@’_M

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10f5 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 07/30/2014 Sampling Date: 07/25/2014
Reported: 08/06/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1- 5' (H402356-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3960 16.0 08/05/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S1- 6' (H402356-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1580 16.0 08/05/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S1- 7' (H402356-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1570 16.0 08/05/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S1- 8' (H402356-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1250 16.0 08/05/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.

Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by cliant for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, induding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages,

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons ar otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

~ e
-(.ﬁ_éz..—,_y, P i T o
W

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
=9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 07/30/2014 Sampling Date: 07/25/2014
Reported: 08/06/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2- 5' (H402356-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4440 16.0 08/05/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S2- 6' (H402356-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4080 16.0 08/05/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S2- 7' (H402356-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4240 16.0 08/05/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S2- 8' (H402356-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3880 16.0 08/05/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's lisbility and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by diient for analyses. ANl claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatspever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential  damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, foss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising owt of or related to the performance of the senvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othernise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

EBT P T s
s

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=4 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
*E

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
HEK Insufficient time to reach temperature,

£ Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal's [iability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,

All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be Kable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

= == B SN o e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ARDINAL LABORATORIES m
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 0
Q
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: Sara AHA #1 Battery ﬁ@
Compi (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #:
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Sara AHA #1 Battery
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 Fax No: 575-748-4131 Report Format: [x] standard _Ud»mv _H_Znomm
Sampler Signature: e-mail:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
[= Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: .
TOTAL: =
ORDER #: .‘.*N*Qb %\G Preservation & # of Containers Matrix o 3 5 W.H -
¢ 2 B W % uOHu B m
= S8l _(Z]_|2] |8 & E
z & A A EA L R i 2
S 2 = o E 2 o alg ERE- 3 o %
2 8 | £ 2 a 3 slz § o] [2lslz]|8]2 g £l
2 o | 2 £ E o|& HEEEI NP HEAE .
= m 2 @ A.N m M g 2 m g = m xlele W 2|, Mm 3 =12 m m
= T|= - 3 ~ = 6 § 2lal¥lsl2lS ) -
s 5 | B = E slelalS1al8 (3|92 212 2 Slelz|e(E|z|El5 128 51512 2] |B]E
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 22, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/12/14 15:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 09/12/2014 Sampling Date: 09/11/2014
Reported: 09/22/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SARA AHA #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S2- 9' (H402858-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 752 09/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S2- 10' (H402858-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 656 09/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S2- 11' (H402858-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 576 09/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S2- 12' (H402858-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 576 09/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages,

Cardinal’s Fability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be raproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

K’«:%fﬁ g e e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and chent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether basad in contract or tort, shall

be

*=Accredited Analyte

limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aftier completion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intemruptions, loss of use, or loss of profils incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardlass of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ARDINAL LABORATORIES ..4|
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 o
<t
. ©
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: Sara AHA #1 Battery o
o
Comp: (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #:
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Sara AHA #1 Battery
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 Fax No:  575-748-4131 Report Format: [ *Standard ~ [_JTRRP  [_JNPDES
D
% o A\\ .
Sampler m_m:mEqu\\\ : e-mail:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: -
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< FIELD CODE g | & a = HHHEHHEHE R I HAHHAEHHEEEHEREE
| [S2-9 9/11/2014 9:00 AM 1 X S X X
Z-|52-10' 9/11/2014 | 9:00 AM 1 X s 5 X
= |s2-11 9/11/2014 9:00 AM 1 X S X X
.\_ S2-12 9/11/2014 9:00 AM 1 X S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
lingrished by: \,. Date Time Recejved by: Date Time _m“mcm_m on container(s) M
e 4.7 s/ - * J ustody seals on container(s)
.\\A J\Qa.. 142-17 W.QQ&) NDhK\ T&E\@ﬁ\r Q\G\_ :L mg Custody seals on cooler(s) n.mu
Relinquished by: Date Time Regeived by: I Dale Time |Sample Hand Delivered
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL F Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: 7| .Je °C
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